
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 30th March 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Counci
[...]
and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

30th March 2010 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
D Smith 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
  
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 2nd March 2010. 
 
 
  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 9 - 10)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider five applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer) 

(Covering Report attached) 
  
 

5. Planning Application 
2010/008/FUL - Land at 
Hewell Road, Brockhill  

(Pages 11 - 26)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 14 
dwellings, access road and public open space provision. 
 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward)  
 



 
 
Planning 
Committee  

 

 

30th March 2010 
 
 

6. Planning Application 
2010/013/FUL - 'Camarat', 
Dark Lane, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 27 - 32)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of single 
storey side and rear extensions, replacement pitched roof 
over kitchen, conversion of garage into living area, rebuilding 
of porch and new single storey garage. 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Murphy 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

7. Planning Application 
2010/026/FUL - The 
Stables Farm Shop, 
Astwood Lane, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 33 - 42)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a Planning Application for the retrospective 
erection and installation of freezer store, 2 timber sheds, 
WC’s porch, conservatory, canopy, patio and change of use 
of agricultural land for extension to existing car park. 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Cockburn 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2010/040/COU - Osprey 
House, Albert Street, 
Redditch  

(Pages 43 - 50)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
Class B1 to D1 to enable education and training to take place 
in the first and second floors. 
 
Applicant: NEW College 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

9. Planning Application 
2010/041/RM - Land 
adjacent to 17 Chapel 
Street, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 51 - 58)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a Reserved Matters Planning Application for a 
detached dwelling with garage. 
 
Applicant:  Mr R Parr 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

10. Members Planning Code 
of Good Practice  

(Pages 59 - 74)  

To consider a revised Planning Code of Good Practice for 
adoption by the Council.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Planning 
Committee  

 

 

30th March 2010 
 
 

11. Information Reports  

(Pages 75 - 78)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To receive items of information (if any) which may include: 

a) reason for grant of planning permission; 
b) decisions taken under delegated authority: 
c) outcomes of appeals against planning decisions: 
d) outcomes of appeals against enforcement action 
e) notification of appeals received: 
f) notification of prosecutions relating to enforcement of 

planning regulations. 

(Report attached) 

 
(West Ward)  

12. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
  

13. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors P Anderson, K Banks, 
D Enderby, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair of Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, A Hussain, A Rutt, S Skinner and S Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 
99. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Field 
and Smith. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in Planning Application 2009/271/FUL (application for a 
residential development on the former Marlfield Farm First School 
Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill) as detailed in minute 104 below. 
 
Additionally, Councillors Hunt and R King withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of Planning Application 2009/271/FUL 
(application for a residential development on the former Marlfield 
Farm First School Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill), also as 
detailed at minute 104 below. 
 

101. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd 
February 2010 be confirmed as a record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
102. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

 
The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation both of the applications being 
considered. 
 

103. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/259/FUL –  
LAND TO THE SOUTH AND WEST OF THE PROPERTY  
"HIGH TREES", DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Erection of five detached dwellings with associated  
access and parking 
Applicant:  Mr B Hands, Bradley Design Homes Ltd 
 
Mr J Ferrigno, on behalf of Dr Buckley, Objector and the Solicitor for 
Mr A Smith, Applicant/Agent, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT planning permission, subject to the expiry of 
the statutory consultation period (5th March 2010) and 
no additional adverse material planning objections 
being received which cannot be resolved;  

  
 and subject to: 

 a) a planning obligation to ensure that the County 
Council is paid appropriate contributions in 
relation to the development for education 
provision, and that Redditch Borough
[...]
Standards. 

  5) External security lighting to comply with 
guidance to ensure that it does not 
adversely affect neighbours amenities. 

 6) No burning on site. 

 7) adequate measures to be put in place to 
prevent migration of dust and particulates 
beyond the site boundary.” 

 
2) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 26th March 2010: 
  
 a) authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 

Planning and Building Control to REFUSE the 
Application on the basis that without the 
planning obligation, the proposed development 
would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable owing to the resultant detrimental 
impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements and an increase in demand for 
such infrastructure; and  

 
 b) in the event of a refusal on the ground at 2a) 

above, and the Applicant resubmitting the same 
or a very similar Planning Application with a 
completed Legal Agreement attached to cover 
the points noted, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives stated at 1 above.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
104. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/271/FUL –  

FORMER MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL,  
REDSTONE CLOSE, CHURCH HILL NORTH  
 
Proposed residential development consisting of  
39 no. two bed roomed, 16 no. three bed roomed,  
and 13 no. four bed roomed homes  
and 21 no. 2 bedroom flats 
Applicant:  Accord Housing Association 
 
Members noted that, for the purposes of the proposed Section 106 
Agreement, the applicant details had been changed from Redditch  
Co-operative Homes, as stated in the main report, to the Accord 
Housing Association.   
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr G Hodgetts – Objector 
Mr S Betteridge – Objector 
Mr S Berry – Objector 
Miss Kelham – Objector 
Mrs S Page – Objector 
Mr G Best – Objector 
Mr D Radford – Objector 
Mr Tooner – Objector 
Ms S Saunders – Supporter 
Mr J Bedford – on behalf of Accord Design). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development by reason of its position, mass 
and height would have an overbearing effect on the occupiers 
of the neighbouring properties. The design of the proposed 
development is such that it would be out of keeping with the 
surrounding housing and be of a density that would result in 
overdevelopment of the site. As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3 and Planning Policy Statement 3 Housing.” 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 

Page 5



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in view of the fact that they were Council appointed Board 
Members of Redditch Co-operative Homes, part of the Accord 
Group, and withdrew from the meeting for the duration of its 
consideration. 
 
Additionally, Councillors Hunt and R King left the room in view of 
their declared “conflict of conscience, as Church Hill Ward 
Members, to make an unbiased decision”.) 
 

105. INFORMATION REPORTS  
 
The Committee received information relating to the outcome of an 
appeal against a Planning decision taken under powers delegated 
to Officers.  The appeal, which had been dismissed, was in respect 
of the erection of two dwellings on land to the rear of 23 New Road, 
Astwood Bank.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 

106. ENFORCEMENT OF
[...]
uired on this matter.  However, these can be sought through 
the imposition of a condition.  
 
Contact was made with the County Archaeology team to clarify the need for 
the condition regarding a watching brief that they had requested, given that 
this was a new requirement over what had previously been raised.  It was 
conceded that nothing had changed in this regard since the previously 
refused scheme in 2009, and therefore that it was not reasonable to require 
the attachment of the condition.  It is therefore not included below, as it is 
not considered reasonable. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Following the refusal of the previous scheme on one matter of principle and 
five matters of detail, the detailed matters have all now been addressed 
and, as outlined in the above considerations are now thought to be 
acceptable.  On balance the principle of development is now also 
considered to be acceptable, due to changes in the policy framework since 
the previous decision.  It is therefore considered that this proposal would be 
unlikely to cause harm to amenity or safety, and is largely in compliance 
with the objectives and details of the planning framework.   

Page 21



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

30th March 2010 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
Officers are seeking an either/or resolution from Members in this case as 
follows, in that officers would carry out whichever of the two 
recommendations below applied:  
 
Either: 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning & Building Control to GRANT planning permission 
subject to: 

 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that the Council are paid 

appropriate contributions in relation to the development for 
pitches and play areas and that the on site open space 
provision be transferred to the Council with a maintenance 
contribution; and 

 
b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Limited hours of work during construction  
3. Contaminated land – what to do if discovered  
4. Bin storage details to be submitted, agreed and provided before 

occupation  
5. Hard surfaces to be permeable 
6. Remove PDRs for rear garden structures 
7. Approved plans specified  
8. Landscape scheme to be implemented prior to occupation 
9. Boundary treatment to be implemented prior to occupation  
10. Provide parking prior to occupation  
11. Compost bins/water butts to be provided prior to occupation  
12. Highways details as requested  
 
Informatives 
 
1. Secured by design accreditation should be sought by applicant 
2. Affordable housing quota likely to be carried forward into later 

phases of development 
3. NB S106 planning obligation associated with this consent  
4. Any highway informatives requested  
 
Or: 
 
2.  
a) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed 

by 21st April 2010, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
Officers to REFUSE the application on the basis that without 
the planning obligation the proposed development would be 

Page 22



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

30th March 2010 
 

 

contrary to policy and therefore unacceptable due to the 
resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that none of the dwellings could be restricted to use for 
affordable housing in line with current policy requirements; and 

 
b) In the event of a refusal on this ground and the applicant 

resubmitting the same or a very similar planning application 
with a completed legal agreement attached, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
summarised above as amended in any relevant subsequent 
update paper or by Members at this meeting.  

 

Page 23



Page 24



  

Planning 
Committee 

 Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward 

30th March 2010 
 

 

2010/013/FUL SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS, REPLACEMENT 
PITCHED ROOF OVER KITCHEN, CONVERSION OF GARAGE INTO 
LIVING AREA.  REBUILDING OF PORCH, NEW SINGLE STOREY 
GARAGE 

 ‘CAMARAT’, DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK 
 APPLICANT: MR A MURPHY 

EXPIRY DATE: 6TH APRIL 2010 
  

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: nina.chana@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information.   
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The property is a large detached dwelling which lies to the north of Dark 
Lane, Astwood Bank.  The surrounding area is predominantly residential 
with properties which have been individually designed and developed; 
therefore there is no uniform pattern or character.  
 
The property benefits from a 40 metre long and 12 metre wide rear garden.  
The front garden/drive is 12 metres in length and 15 metres wide.  There is 
a two metre high hedge to the front of the property amongst which there is 
a willow tree and a fairly mature pine tree.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
Full planning permission is sought for a single storey extension to the side 
of the dwelling, an additional single storey extension to the rear and a 
single detached garage to the front. 
 
The single storey extension to the side of dwelling is proposed to the west 
elevation, attached to what is currently the garage.  The extension to be 
built is an odd shape with a flat roof, 2.5 metres in height and will be 4 
metres in width at the rear and will taper down to one metre to the front.  
 
The extension to the rear of the property, which is proposed to be used as 
a ‘family’ room, is single storey, will have a flat roof and is 3.3 metres in 
depth, 5.5 metres in width and the height is proposed to be 2.4 metres.  
 
The detached single garage to the front of the property is proposed 2.7 
metres in height, 2.8 metres in width and the length will be 5.8 metres.  The 
garage slab will be set approximately 
[...]
  This extension will not be visible from the 
front of the house.  
 
The single storey extension to the rear of the property has again been 
designed to have a flat roof and will be in keeping with the character of the 
existing. 
 
The detached garage is proposed to be built to front of the property.  It has 
been designed sympathetically in relation to the bungalow to the side [43 
High Street] in terms of loss of light.  The slab has been set approximately 
400mm below the ground level so that it does not have a detrimental 
impact upon this neighbouring property.  There is a 2 metre high hedge 
between Camarat and 43 High Street; therefore they will only see 800mm 
of part of the pitched roof.  
 
Highways and access 
The property enjoys a large front area and has surplus space for parking 
cars.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Your Officers consider that this development will cause no harm to the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring properties.  It appears to have met 
all the requirements of the policies and guidance listed previously. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions as summarised below: 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years 
 
2. Materials to match existing 
 
3. Materials to be used of parking area to be porous 
 

Page 27



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

30th March 2010 
 

 

4. Development in accordance with approved plans 
 
 

Page 28



  

Planning 
Committee 

Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward 

30th March 2010 
 

 

2010/026/FUL RETROSPECTIVE ERECTION AND INSTALLATION OF FREEZER, 
STORE, 2 TIMBER SHEDS, WCS, PORCH, CONSERVATORY, 
CANOPY, PATIO AND CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND 
FOR EXTENSION TO EXISTING CAR PARK 

 THE STABLES FARM SHOP, ASTWOOD LANE, ASTWOOD BANK 
 APPLICANT: MR J COCKBURN 

EXPIRY DATE: 31ST MARCH 2010 
 
The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Development Control Manager, who 
can be contacted 
[...]
ion, not easily accessed by public transport links, this 
would result in the creation of a disproportionate number of vehicular 
trips to the site, contrary to the principles of sustainable development 
and in direct competition with the district centre, and to Policies 
B(RA)4 and E(TCR)11 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3, 
PPS1 and PPG13.  

 
 
 
 

Page 35



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

30th March 2010 
 

 

4. The over-provision of parking and lack of proposals to accommodate 
or encourage non-car modes of transport would result in an 
unsustainable form of development, contrary to Policies CS7 and 
C(T)12 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
5. The proposed materials and finishes of the cold store and parking 

surfacing are considered to be inappropriate, out of character and 
visually intrusive for the site and surroundings, and as such are 
contrary to Policies B(BE)13 and B(BE)14 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3, and PPS1 and its accompanying 
documents.  

 
Informatives 
 
1. Unauthorised development should be removed from site promptly, 

otherwise the applicant will risk pursuit by the LPA through formal 
enforcement action. 

 

Page 36



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

30th March 2010 
 

 

2010/040/COU CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS B1 TO D1 TO ENABLE EDUCATION 
AND TRAINING TO TAKE PLACE ON THE FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOORS 

 OSPREY HOUSE, ALBERT STREET, REDDITCH 
 APPLICANT: NEW COLLEGE 
 EXPIRY DATE: 26TH APRIL 2010 
  

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DC), who 
can be contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
sharron.williams@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information.   
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Office building exists on site with off street car parking provision.  Building 
occupied by two companies on the upper floors and NEW College on the 
ground floor.  Access to the car park is via a barrier off Albert Street.  Site is 
close to other est
[...]
 
PPS.4.  So long as the proposal can address these issues, it is considered 
that whilst the use may reduce the level of employment land in the area, the 
whole of the building being used for this proposed use would provide an 
important supporting facility for the employers / employees / businesses in 
the locality, enabling local businesses to grow and expand.  
 

Page 41



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

30th March 2010 
 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
Subject to receiving additional information in respect to policy in 
PPS.4, it is recommended that having regard to the development plan 
and to all other material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Building Control to GRANT planning permission 
subject to conditions as summarised below:- 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
2. Use of building to be restricted to Class D1 Non residential 

education and training facilities only and any facilities should be 
ancillary in nature. 

 
 

Page 42



  

Planning 
Committee 

Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward 

30th March 2010 
 

 

2010/041/RM RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR A DETACHED DWELLING 
WITH GARAGE 
LAND ADJACENT TO 17 CHAPEL STREET, ASTWOOD BANK, 
REDDITCH 
APPLICANT: MR R PARR 
EXPIRY DATE: 27TH APRIL 2010 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can 
be contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) 
for more information.   
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 

The site comprises land which historically formed garden curtilage 
associated with number 17 Chapel Street, Astwood Bank.  The plot is 
situated between number 79 Western Hill Close (to the West) and 17 
Chapel Street (to the East) with its Northern boundary being Chapel 
Street, and its Southern boundary Western Hill Close.  The land slopes 
away in a South to North direction towards Chapel Street.  

The area, which is residential, is mixed in character with modern detached 
prope
[...]
 noted that there is a mixture of property types within the 
vicinity of the application site and that such a development would not harm 
the street scene.  She felt that the proposal would not conflict with Policies 
B(BE).13 and B(HSG).6 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 3 and 
the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on Encouraging Good 
Design.  Subsequently the Inspector felt that the development would not 
harm the street scene and ALLOWED the appeal. 

Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2010/008/FUL - Land at Hewell Road, Brockhill
	6 Planning Application 2010/013/FUL - 'Camarat', Dark Lane, Astwood Bank
	7 Planning Application 2010/026/FUL - The Stables Farm Shop, Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank
	8 Planning Application 2010/040/COU - Osprey House, Albert Street, Redditch
	9 Planning Application 2010/041/RM - Land adjacent to 17 Chapel Street, Astwood Bank
	10 Members Planning Code of Good Practice
	Members - Planning Code of Good Practice -Revised Draft-App 1

	11 Information Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

30th March 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors P Anderson 
(substituting for Councillor Smith), K Banks, M Braley, D Enderby, 
W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, C Flanagan, A Rutt, S Skinner and S Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
109. APOLOGIES / WELCOME  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Braley as a newly appointed 
member of the Committee. 
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

111. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd 
March 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair, 
 
subject to it being noted that: 
 
a) Councillor Anderson had been present at the meeting as 

a substitute for Councillor Smith and the record being so 
amended, and 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

30th March 2010 

 
b) in respect of Minute 104 (Planning Application 

2009/271/FUL), and further to Councillors Banks’ and 
Hartnett’s declared interests as Board Members of 
Redditch Co-operative Homes, they had been unaware, 
as they had already withdrawn from the meeting when 
the matter arose, that the applicant details had been 
amended to ‘Accord Housing’; and they therefore made 
retrospective declarations of personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of that body to.  

 
112. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

 
The Committee considered and determined five Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to four of the applications being 
considered. 
 

113. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/008/FUL –  
 LAND AT HEWELL ROAD, BROCKHILL  

 
14 dwellings, access road and public open space provision 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes 
 
Mr J Murphy, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to GRANT 
planning permission; subject to: 

 
 a) a Planning Obligation to ensure that Redditch 

Borough Council is paid appropriate contributions 
in relation to the development for pitches and play 
areas and that the on site open space provision be 
transferred to the Council with a maintenance 
contribution; and 

 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

30th March 2010 

 
 b) the conditions and informatives summarised 

below:  
 

“1) Time limit for commencement of 
development 

 
 2) Limited hours of work during construction  
 
 3) Contaminated land – what to do if 

discovered  
 
 4) Bin storage details to be submitted, agreed 

and provided before occupation  
 
 5) Hard surfaces to be permeable 
 
 6) Remove PDRs for rear garden structures 
 
 7) Approved plans specified  

 
 8) Landscape scheme to be implemented prior 

to occupation 
 
 9) Boundary treatment to be implemented 

prior to occupation  
 
10) Provide parking prior to occupation  
 
11) Compost bins / water butts to be provided 

prior to occupation  
 
12) Highways details as requested  
 
Informatives 
 
1) Secured by design accreditation should be 

sought by applicant 
 

2) Affordable housing quota likely to be 
carried forward into later phases of 
development 

 
3) NB S106 planning obligation associated 

with this consent  
 
4) Any highway informatives requested.”  

 
2) in the event that the Planning Obligation cannot be 

completed by 21st April 2010:  



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

30th March 2010 

 
 a) authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 

Planning and Building Control to REFUSE the 
application on the basis that without the Planning 
Obligation, the proposed development would be 
contrary to Policy and therefore unacceptable 
owing to the resultant detrimental impacts it could 
cause on community infrastructure by a lack of 
provision for their improvements, and that none of 
the dwellings could be restricted to use for 
affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

 
 b) in the event of a refusal on this ground and the 

applicant resubmitting the same or a very similar 
Planning Application with a completed legal 
agreement attached, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT Planning Permission, subject to the 
conditions and informatives summarised at 1b) 
above. 

 
114. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/013/FUL –  
 'CAMARAT', DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Single-storey side and rear extentions,  
replacement pitched roof over kitchen,  
conversion of garage into living area,  
rebuild of porch and new single storey garage 
Applicant: Mr A Murphy 
 
Mr P Simpson, an Objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
consideration of this Planning Application be DEFERRED to 
allow for a Member Site Visit to take place. 
  

115. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/026/FUL –  
 THE STABLES FARM SHOP, ASTWOOD LANE,  
 ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Retrospective erection and installation of freezer, store, two timber 
sheds, WC’s, porch, conservatory, canopy, patio and change of use 
of agricultural land for extension to existing car park 
Applicant: Mr J Cockburn 
 
Mr C Bates, an Objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

30th March 2010 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons stated in the report. 
 

116. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/040/COU –  
 OSPREY HOUSE, ALBERT STREET, REDDITCH  

 
Change of use from Clas B1 to D1 
 to enable education and training to  
take place on the first and second floors 
Applicant:  NEW College 
 
Councillor C MacMillan, supporter, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the main report.  
 

117. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/041/RM –  
 LAND ADJACENT TO 17 CHAPEL STREET,  
 ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Reserved Matters application for a detached dwelling with garage 
Applicant: Mr R Parr 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main 
report. 
 

118. PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE - REVISIONS  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, this matter was DEFERRED to the 
next meeting of the Committee for consideration.  
  

119. INFORMATION REPORTS  
 
The Committee received information relating to the outcome an 
appeal against a Planning decision.   
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

30th March 2010 

 
The appeal, which had been ALLOWED, was in respect of a 
proposal to erect a detached dwelling within part of the garden area 
of 2 Hennals Avenue, Webheath. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the information item be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.46 pm 
 

……………………………………………… 
           CHAIR 


